
TAS Section Chairpersons – 2017 
Agriculture 
Joey E. Mehlhorn, Ph.D. 
Professor and Gil Parker Chair of Excellence 
College of Agriculture and Applied Sciences 
Brehm Hall 254 
Martin, TN 38238 
731-881-7275 
mehlhorn@utm.edu 

 
Botany 
Carol Baskauf, Ph.D. 
Dept. of Biology 
Austin Peay State University 
601 College Street 
Clarksville, TN 37044 
Phone: 931-221-6334 
BaskaufC@apsu.edu 

 
Cell and Molecular Biology 
Bonny B. Millimaki, Ph.D. 
Dept. of Biology 
Lipscomb University 
1 University Park Dr. 
Nashville TN 37204-3951 
Phone: 615-772-1544/615-966-5812 (ext. 5812) 
bbmillimaki@lipscomb.edu 

 
Chemistry 
Stephen Everly, Ph.D. 
Math and Science Building 327C 
Lincoln Memorial University 
6965 Cumberland Gap Parkway 
Harrogate, TN 37752 
423.869.6472 
stephen.everly@LMUnet.edu 

 
Ecology and Environmental Science 
Dr. Joe Schiller 
Dept. of Biology 
Austin Peay State University 
601 College Street 
Clarksville, TN 37044 
Phone: 931-221-7249 
schillerj@apsu.edu 

 
Engineering and Engineering Technology 
Dr. Khalid Tantawi 
Dept. of Career Readiness 
Smyrna Center; Motlow College 
5002 Motlow College Blvd. 
Smyrna, TN 37167-2015 
Phone: 615-220-7841 
Fax: 615-220-7840 
ktantawi@mscc.edu 

Geology and Geography 
Co-Chairs 
Dr. Michael Gibson, mgibson@utm.edu, 
256 Brehm Hall (731)881-7435 
Dr. Mark Simpson, msimpson@utm.edu 
(731) 881-7439 

 
Dept. of Agriculture, Geosciences, & Natural 
Resources 
UT Martin 
554 University Street 
Martin, TN 38238 

 
Health and Medical Sciences 
D. Nicholas Ragsdale, Ph.D. 
College of Sciences and Mathematics 
JAAC 4024 
Belmont University 
1900 Belmont Blvd. 
Nashville, TN 37212-3757 
Phone: 615-460-6210 
Fax: 615-460-5458 
nick.ragsdale@belmont.edu 

 
History of Science 
Co-Chairs: Martin V. Stewart, Brother Kevin 
Ryan Science Bldg. 3022 
Dept. of Chemistry, P.O. Box 68 
Middle Tennessee State University 
1301 East Main Street 
Murfreesboro, TN 37132 
Phone: 615-898-2073 
martin.stewart@mtsu.edu 

 
Math and Computer Science 
Dr. Nicholas Kirby 
Dept. of Mathematics 
P.O. Box 4626 
Austin Peay State University 
601 College Street 
Clarksville, TN 37044 
Phone: 931-216-7804 
kirbyn@apsu.edu 

 
 

Microbiology  
Chris Barton, Ph.D. 
Dept. of Biology 
Belmont University 
1900 Belmont Blvd. 
Nashville, TN 37212-3757 
Phone: 615-460-5714 
Fax: 615-460-5458 
chris.barton@belmont.edu 
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Physics and Astronomy 
Dr. J. Allyn Smith 
Dept. of Physics and Astronomy  
Austin Peay State University  
601 College Street 
Clarksville, TN 37044 
Phone: 931-221-6104 
Fax: (931) 221-6129 
smithj@apsu.edu 
 
Science and Math Teaching 
Weston Dulaney 
Dept. of Biology, Warf 224  
Columbia State Community College 1665 
Hampshire Pike 
Columbia, TN 38401 
Phone: 931-540-2617 
wdulaney@columbiastate.edu 
 
Zoology 
Tom Blanchard, Ph.D. Dept. of Biological 
Sciences 
Director, Reelfoot Lake Env. Field Station 
University of Tennessee at Martin 
574 University Street 
Martin, TN 38238 
731-881-7594 
Tblanch@utm.edu 
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